
1
Governance & Member Support Officer: Claire Mayhew (01277 312 741)

Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY
01277 312 500   www.brentwood.gov.uk  

Agenda
Planning and Licensing Committee

Tuesday, 24 April 2018 at 7.00 pm
Brentwood County High School, Shenfield Common, Seven Arches Road, 

Brentwood CM14 4JF

Membership (Quorum – 4)

Cllrs Ms Sanders (Chair), Faragher (Vice-Chair), Bridge, Chilvers, Mrs Middlehurst, Morrissey, 
Mrs Murphy, Mynott, Newberry, Reed, Mrs Slade and Wiles

Substitute Members 

Cllrs Barrett, Mrs Coe, Mrs Davies, Mrs Fulcher, Mrs Pound, Russell and Trump

Agenda 
Item Item

Contents

Wards(s) 
Affected

Page No

1.  Apologies for Absence

2.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5 - 12

3.  SOUTH ESSEX GOLF AND COUNTRY CLUB,  BRENTWOOD 
ROAD, HERONGATE,  ESSEX CM13 3LW  APPLICATION 
NO: 17/01528/FUL
Redevelopment of existing commercial building to provide 30 
dwellings, replacement D2 facility (as extension to the existing 
clubhouse); and associated landscaping and car parking.

Herongat
e, 
Ingrave 
and West 
Horndon

13 - 32

Public Document Pack

http://www.brentwood.gov.uk/


2

4.  LABURNHAM COTTAGE,  ONGAR ROAD,  PILGRIMS 
HATCH,  ESSEX CM15 9SA  APPLICATION NO: 
17/01121/FUL
Demolition of existing guest house/swimming pool and construct 
3 bedroom bungalow.

Pilgrims 
Hatch

33 - 42

5.  TOWN HALL, INGRAVE ROAD, BRENTWOOD, ESSEX CM15 
8AY  APPLICATION NO: 17/01838/FUL
Installation of 2.4 x 3.0 x 2.9(h)m steel storage container for a 
temporary period of 18 months.

Brentwoo
d South

43 - 50

6.  Urgent Business

Chief Executive

Town Hall
Brentwood, Essex
16.04.2018



3

Information for Members
Substitutes

The names of substitutes shall be announced at the start of the meeting by the Chair and the substitution shall cease 
at the end of the meeting.

Where substitution is permitted, substitutes for quasi judicial/regulatory committees must be drawn from Members 
who have received training in q
[...]
business in private.  This can only happen on a limited range 
of issues, which are set by law.  When a Committee does so, you will be asked to leave the meeting.

 modern.gov app
View upcoming public committee documents on your Apple or Android device with the free modern.gov app.

 Access
There is wheelchair access to the meeting venue from 
the Main Entrance.  If you do wish to attend this meeting, 
please contact the clerk should you have specific 
accessibility needs.  There is an induction loop in the 
meeting room.  

 Evacuation Procedures
Evacuate the building using the nearest available exit 
and congregate at the assembly point in the Car Park.

http://www.moderngov.co.uk/


277

Minutes

Planning and Licensing Committee
Monday, 26th March, 2018

Attendance

Cllr Ms Sanders (Chair)
Cllr Faragher (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Bridge
Cllr Mrs Middlehurst
Cllr Morrissey
Cllr Mrs Murphy

Cllr Mynott
Cllr Newberry
Cllr Reed
Cllr Mrs Slade
Cllr Wiles

Apologies

Cllr Chilvers

Substitute Present

Cllr Mrs Davies

Also Present

Cllr Barrett
Cllr Cloke
Cllr Mrs Hones
Cllr Hossack
Cllr Foan - West Horndon Parish Council
Cllr Lockhart - Blackmore Parish Council
Andrew Martindale    - Historic England representative 

Officers Present

Surinder Atkar - Planning Solicitor
Philip Drane
Stephen Hay

- Planning Policy Team Leader
- Senior Policy Planner - Projects

Nick Howard - Development Management Team Leader
Claire Mayhew - Corporate and Democratic Services Manager
Paulette McAllister - Design & Conservation Officer
Philip Ruck - Chief Executive

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



278

338. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies were received from Cllr Chilvers, Cllr Mrs Davies was present as a 
substitute.

339. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on 21st February 2018 were approved as a 
true record, subject to an amendment to the recorded vote under Min 269 to 
state:

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Russell and SECONDED by Cllr Faragher to 
APPROVE the applicatio
[...]
Newberry to REFUSE the application.

A vote was taken by a show of hands and the Members voted as follows:-

Page 7



280

FOR:  Cllrs Bridge, Mynott, Newberry, Mrs Davies, Morrissey and Faragher 
(6)

AGAINST: Cllr Wiles (1)

ABSTAIN: Cllrs Ms Middlehurst, Reed, Ms Slade and Mrs Murphy (4)

The motion was CARRIED to REFUSE the application for the following 
reasons:- 

The proposal would result in a permanent structure abutting a nationally 
important Grade II* listed building; the harm to the setting of the building 
would result in material detrimental impact on the significance of the Grade II* 
Listed Building and the Grade II Listed Walled Garden.  It would neither 
enhance or preserve the appearance of the Hutton Village Conservation Area. 
This harm would be material, but in the terms of Chapter 12 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework (NPPF), it would be less than substantial. The 
public benefits of the proposal do not clearly outweigh the harm identified 
including making optimum viable use of the heritage assets, contrary to 
Chapter 12 of the NPPF, the NPPG and Policies C14 and C16 of the 
Brentwood Replacement Local Plan 2005.

(Cllr Ms Sanders declared a non-pecuniary interest under the Council’s Code 
of Conduct by virtue of being related to the applicants, she therefore left the 
room and didn’t take part in the debate or vote).

 (Cllrs Faragher, Bridge, Ms Middlehurst, Mrs Murphy, Reed, Ms Slade, Wiles 
and Mrs Davies declared a non-pecuniary interest under the Council’s Code 
of Conduct by virtue of knowing the applicants).  

341. 33-37 High Street, Brentwood, Essex, CM14 4RG Application Number: 
17/01533/FUL 

Cllr Mynott, Ward Member expressed his concerns over the impact on 
neighbours of Culyers Yard and the loss of car parking on the proposed site to 
the retailers in the High Street.

At present, the design of the Culyers Yard development against what is 
currently there is very satisfying.

The proposal for the High Street element o
[...]
 Members, expressed their concerns about the overbearing nature of the 
proposed development and impact on local residents.  Issues were also 
raised about lack of car parking provisions.

Mr Drane, asked Members to be mindful in their deliberation of national policy, 
the requirement for the Council to meet local housing needs, and the lack of 
five year housing supply.  The Council should be ensuring delivery of 
development in sustainable locations and encouraging use of sustainable 
transport modes.  

Page 9



282

After a full discussion a motion was MOVED by Cllr Bridge and SECONDED 
by Cllr Ms Sanders to APPROVE the recommendation subject to the 
conditions in the report.

A vote was taken by a show of hands and the members voted as follows:

FOR:  Cllrs Bridge and Ms Sanders (2)

AGAINST: Cllrs Ms Middlehurst, Ms Slade, Reed, Wiles, Mynott, Newberry, 
Mrs Davies, Faragher and Morrissey (9)

ABSTAIN: (0)

The motion was LOST.

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Faragher and SECONDED by Cllr Morrissey to 
REFUSE the application under Policy CP1 – overbearing nature of 
development  on local residents, scale, size and mass of the development.

FOR:  Cllrs Ms Middlehurst, Ms Slade, Reed, Wiles, Mynott, Newberry, Mrs 
Davies, Faragher and Morrissey (9)

AGAINST: Cllrs Bridge and Ms Sanders (2)

ABSTAIN: (0)

(Cllr Mrs Murphy was unwell and left the meeting before this item was 
debated and therefore didn’t take part in the vote).

The motion was CARRIED to REFUSE the application under CP1.

343. Highpoint, Beggar Hill, Fryerning, Essex CM4 0PN  Application Number: 
18/00075/FUL 

Mr Harrison, the Applicant’s Representative was present and addressed the 
committee in support of the application.

Ward Members spoke in support of the application.  The development of a 
house on this site would be more in keeping  and enahnace the area. 

Cllr Bridge, read out a letter on behalf of Ingatestone and Fryerning Parish 
Council with their objection to the application.

After a full discussion, a motion was MOVED by Cllr Faragher and 
SECONDED by Cllr Slade to APPROVE the application subject to conditions 
as stated by the Officer relating to three years consent, no Permitted 

Page 10



283

Development for extension or outbuilding, development to be in accordance 
with drawings, demolition of existing building before occupation of new 
building and storage of materials whilst building work is being undertaken.

FOR: Cllrs Bridge, Ms Slade, Wiles, Newberry, Mrs Davies, Faragher and Ms 
Sanders (7)

AGAINST: Cllrs Ms Middlehurst and Reed (2)

ABSTAIN: Cllrs Mynott and Morrissey (2)

(Cllr Mrs Murphy was unwell and left the meeting before this item was 
debated and therefore didn’t take part in the vote).

The motion was CARRIED to APPROVE the application subject to conditions.

(Cllrs Cloke and Mrs Hones declared a non-pecuniary interest under the 
Council’s Code of Conduct by virtue of knowing the applicants).  

344. Chelmsford City Council Local Plan Pre-Submission version (2018) 

The  report seeks approval on a formal response from Brentwood Borough 
Council to the Chelmsford Local Plan Pre-Submission Draft, January 2018 
Document (Regulation 19). 

The proposed response conveys broad support of Chelmsford City Council’s 
aims in the preparation of their local plan. The Chelmsford Plan is at the late 
stages of the plan-making process with details provided on the strategic 
approach, specific policies and specific site allocations for the area. 

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Wiles and SECONDED by Cllr Bridge to 
APPROVE the recommendation in the report.

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY.

To approve the response to Chelmsford City Council’s Local Plan Pre-
Submission Draft document (January 2018), as set out in Appendix A. 

Reasons for Recommendation

Chelmsford City Council are at the submission stage of the plan-making 
process. Policies and site allocations have been proposed as part of this 
consultation.                                                                                          

It is considered appropriate that Brentwood Borough Council express broad 
support for Chelmsford City Council’s positive efforts to develop a local plan in 

Page 11



284

accordance with national policy and guidance, and the commitment to 
continued collaboration through the duty to cooperate on strategic planning 
matters that affect the two areas. 

345. Urgent Business 

Cllr Foan, West Horndon Parish Council raised concerns over the lack of 
documents being published online in time for consultation periods on planning 
applications, limiting respondent’s ability to fully consider proposals.    

Phil Ruck, Chief Executive to review the process and to be informed by the 
Parish Council of any further issues.

The meeting concluded at 9.36pm

Page 12



SITE PLAN ATTACHED

SOUTH ESSEX GOLF AND COUNTRY CLUB BRENTWOOD ROAD HERONGATE 
ESSEX CM13 3LW

REDEVELOPMENT OF EXISTING COMMERCIAL BUILDING TO PROVIDE 30 
DWELLINGS, REPLACEMENT D2 FACILITY (AS EXTENSION TO THE EXISTING 
CLUBHOUSE); AND ASSOCIATED LANDSCAPING AND CAR PARKING.

APPLICATION NO: 17/01528/FUL

WARD Herongate, Ingrave & West 
Horndon

8/13 WEEK 
DATE 18.12.2017

PARISH Herongate & Ingrave POLICIES   

CASE OFFICER Mr Nick Howard 01277 312500

The application is presented to committee as it is a major application in the Green Belt.

 

1.0 DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL

The proposal seeks full planning permission for 30 dwellings and an extension to the 
golf clubhouse. The residential element of the scheme provides a mix of house types 
including four 5-bedroom houses, three 4-bedroom houses, nine 3-bedroom houses 
and 14 apartments, consisting of one and two bedrooms. 

The proposal includes a parking provision of 62 car spaces and secure storage facilities 
for bicycles. Further to the proposed residential development the proposal includes an 
extension to the existing club house and provides space fo
[...]
ion on site. 

The provision of 30 dwellings will make a significant contribution to the Council’s 
housing requirements. 

The proposal will result in a high-quality development which will complement its rural 
surrounds. 

Overall the proposal is compliant with the Framework and the Council’s Local Plan 
polices. The recommendation is therefore to approve subject to a S106 agreement 
requiring a financial contribution for education and sports provision and the provision of 
affordable housing. 

9.0 RECOMMENDATION

The Application be APPROVED subject to a Section 106 agreement and the following 
conditions:-

The S106 should include reference to the financial contributions towards education and 
open space provision and the shared ownership properties. 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 

years from the date of this permission.

Reason:  To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990, as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004.

 
2. The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete 

accordance with the approved drawing(s) listed above and specifications.

Reason:  To ensure that the development is as permitted by the local planning 
authority and for the avoidance of doubt.

3. A schedule of all external surface materials including walls and roofs, and a 
schedule of all external joinery, indicating the proposed finish and decoration to 

Page 23



be used, shall be submitted to and approved by the local planning authority in 
writing prior to the commencement of any works. The development shall be 
constructed in full accordance with the approved details. 

Reason: In order to safeguard the character and appearance of the area.

4. Works shall not be commenced until sample panels of 1 square metre minimum 
shall be erected on site to show areas of new, exterior walling, have been 
approved in writing by the local planning authority
[...]
bmitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. No 
hard-standing areas shall be constructed until the works have been carried out in 
accordance with the approved surface water strategy. 

Reason: To prevent environmental and amenity problems arising from flooding.

19. No more than 14 dwellings of the proposed development shall be occupied until 
the proposed ‘D1 use’ is first brought into use. 

Reason:  To ensure that the development is as permitted by the local planning 
authority and for the avoidance of doubt.

RESL01 No PD for extensions (new dwellings)

20. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (as amended) (or any order 
revoking, re-enacting or modifying that Order), the dwelling hereby permitted 
shall not be extended or enlarged in any way without the prior grant of specific 
planning permission by the local planning authority.

Reason: To prevent the creation of a dwelling of disproportionate size that would 
conflict with the policies of restraint within the Green Belt

21. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (as amended) (or any order 
revoking, re-enacting or modifying that Order) no development falling within 
Schedule 2, Part 1, Class E of that Order ('buildings etc incidental to the 
enjoyment of a dwellinghouse') shall be carried out without the prior grant of 
specific planning permission by the local planning authority. 

Page 27



Reason: To prevent the construction of buildings which would be harmful to the 
openness of the Green Belt and that would conflict with the policies of restraint 
within the Green Belt

Informative(s)

1 INF01 Reason for approval (no objections)
Reason for approval: The proposal would accord with the relevant policies of the 
development plan as set out below.

2 INF04 Amendments to approved scheme 
The permitted development must be car
[...]
y and it would not be reasonable to 
delay determination of this application until resolution of alleged issues with that 
development.

Page 37



6

In conclusion this proposal is acceptable development in the greenbelt, protecting 
its openness and subject to conditions is acceptable in planning terms.  The 
Council cannot demonstrate a five year supply of building land and the dwelling 
subject to this application would make a small contribution towards meeting this aim 
and therefore weighs in its favour.  However given the other issues referred to 
above its contribution to housing land supply is not a determining issue.

With regard to planning conditions these are listed below.  Some of the suggested 
conditions from Environmental Health are more appropriate to be added as 
informatives than conditions.

7. Recommendation
The Application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions: 

1 TIM01 Standard Time - Full
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission.

Reason:  To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, 
as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2 DRA01A Development in accordance with drawings
The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete 
accordance with the approved drawing(s) listed above and specifications.

Reason:  To ensure that the development is as permitted by the local planning 
authority and for the avoidance of doubt.

3 DEM01 Demolition of Buildings on site green belt
The existing building(s) or parts of buildings on the site indicated on the approved 
drawings and/or specifications for demolition shall be demolished and all materials 
arising shall permanently be removed from the site prior to the first occupation of 
any part of the development hereby permitted.

Reason: In the interests of maintaining the openness of the Green Belt.

4 The construction of the dwelling hereby permitted shall not proceed above slab 
level until full details of the proposed method of treating foul sewage from the 
proposed dwelling have been submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority. The system shall be fully installed as approved prior to the first 
occupation of the approved dwelling.

Reason: To avoid pollution of the local environment.

Page 38



7

5 Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (as amended) (or any order 
revoking, re-enacting or modifying that Order), the dwelling hereby permitted shall 
not be extended or enlarged in any way without the prior grant of specific planning 
permission by the local planning authority.

Reason: To protect the openness of the greenbelt

6 Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (as amended) (or any order 
revoking, re-enacting or modifying that Order) no development falling within 
Schedule 2, Part 1, Class E of that Order (‘buildings etc incidental to the enjoyment 
of a dwellinghouse’) shall be carried out without the prior grant of specific planning 
permission by the local planning authority.

Reason: To protect the openness of the greenbelt

7 Construction and/or deliveries shall not take place outside the hours of;
Monday - Friday.........................8.00 - 18.00
Saturday.....................................8.00 - 13.00.
Construction and/or deliveries on Sundays or Bank Holidays.
  
Reason: To protect the amenity of residential properties in the locality.

Informative(s)

1 INF02 Reason for approval (objections)
Reason for approval: The proposal would accord with the relevant policies of the 
development  plan as set out below.  The Council has had regard to the concerns 
expressed  by residents but the matters raised are not sufficient to justify the refusal of 
permission.
2 INF04 Amendments to approved scheme
T
[...]
ll. As 
such, the proposal is compliant with policy CP1 (i), (iii) and (viii) of the local plan and 
chapters 7 and 12 of the NPPF. 

Impact on Neighbour Amenity

The car park is well enclosed by mature vegetation and therefore the proposed
container would be largely screened from neighbouring properties and is a sufficient 
distance as to not result in an adverse impact on the living conditions of adjoining 
neighbouring occupiers.

Parking Considerations

The proposal will result in the loss of one parking space which is allocated for the 
use of the police and council staff. Given the Town Hall is not currently in use and 
the use of the car park in conjunction with the temporary offices at Seven Arches 
Road is only used by a small number of staff it is not considered the loss of one 
parking space for a temporary period would be unacceptable in this instance. 

Conclusion

The proposal, which seeks consent for 18 months, complies with the provisions of
the Local Plan, it will not be harmful to the living conditions of neighbouring 
residents and would not be detrimental to the character of the area. The proposal is 
therefore considered acceptable subject to a temporary consent with the site 
restored to its former condition once the permission has ceased. 

7. Recommendation

The Application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions:- 

Page 46



5

1 TIM08 Temporary Permission - Use (Building)
The building hereby permitted shall be removed and the land restored to its former 
condition on or before 1st November 2019 in accordance with a scheme of work to 
be first agreed in writing by the local planning authority.

Reason:  In the interest of amenity and to safeguard the character and appearance 
of the area.

2 DRA01A Development in accordance with drawings
The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete 
accordance with the approved drawing(s) listed above and specifications.

Reason:  To ensure that the development is as
[...]
evelopments including new legislation or central 
government guidance

(d) Powers and duties of the local planning authority in relation to the planning of 
sustainable development; local development schemes; local development plan and 
monitoring reports and neighbourhood planning.
 
Licensing

(a) Except in relation to the statement of Licensing Policy, to discharge all functions 
conferred upon the council as licensing authority under the Licensing Act 2003.
(b) Except in relation to the statement of Licensing Policy, to discharge all functions 
conferred upon the council as licensing authority under the Gambling Act 2005.
(c) To determine all fees and charges relevant to matters disposed by the Planning and 
Licensing Committee.
(d) To exercise all other functions relating to licensing and registration including
i. Trading Requirements.
ii. All functions relating to hackney carriage drivers and vehicles and private hire drivers  
vehicles and operators.

Page 53



iii. Animal Welfare and Security.
iv. Skin Piercing, Acupuncture, Electrolysis and Tattooing.
v. Sex establishments (including Sex Entertainment Venues (SEV)).
vi. Pavement Permits.
vii. Charitable Collections.
viii. Camping, Caravan Sites and Mobile Homes.
ix. Scrap Metal.
x. Game Dealers.
(e) Any other matters relating to licensing as may be referred to the committee for 
consideration.
(f) To hear and determine licensing applications and appeals where objections and /or 
representations have been received in relation to any of the above functions.
(g) To manage and monitor the budgets in respect of licensing and vehicle licensing.

Page 54


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 SOUTH ESSEX GOLF AND COUNTRY CLUB,  BRENTWOOD ROAD, HERONGATE,  ESSEX CM13 3LW  APPLICATION NO: 17/01528/FUL
	site Plan

	4 LABURNHAM COTTAGE,  ONGAR ROAD,  PILGRIMS HATCH,  ESSEX CM15 9SA  APPLICATION NO: 17/01121/FUL
	Site Plan

	5 TOWN HALL, INGRAVE ROAD, BRENTWOOD, ESSEX CM15 8AY  APPLICATION NO: 17/01838/FUL
	S

Minutes of the meeting


285

Minutes

Planning and Licensing Committee
Tuesday, 24th April, 2018

Attendance

Cllr Ms Sanders (Chair)
Cllr Faragher (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Bridge
Cllr Chilvers
Cllr Mrs Middlehurst

Cllr Morrissey
Cllr Mynott
Cllr Reed
Cllr Mrs Slade
Cllr Wiles

Apologies

Substitute Present

Cllr Mrs Fulcher
Cllr Trump

Also Present

Cllr Lockhart - Blackmore Parish Council
Cllr Foan - West Horndon Parish Council
Cllr Aspinell

Officers Present

Surinder Atkar - Planning Solicitor
Nick Howard
Caroline McCaffrey

- Development Management Team Leader
- Development Management Team Leader

Claire Mayhew - Corporate and Democratic Services Manager
Paulette McAllister
Tessa Outram

- Design, Conservation Officer
- Planning Officer

346. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies were received by Cllr Mrs Murphy, Cllr Trump was present as her 
substitute and Cllr Newberry, Cllr Ms Fulcher was present as his substitute.

347. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 



286

The minutes of the meeting held on 26th March 2018 were approved as a true 
record.

348. SOUTH ESSEX GOLF AND COUNTRY CLUB,  BRENTWOOD ROAD, 
HERONGATE,  ESSEX CM13 3LW  APPLICATION NO: 17/01528/FUL 

Redevelopment of existing commercial building to provide 30 dwellings, 
replacement D2 facility (as extension to the existing clubhouse); and 
associated landscaping and car parking.

Ms Burton was present and addressed the committee in objection to the 
application.

Mr Maxwell, the Agent was also present and addressed the committee in 
support of the application.

Cllr Foan, West Horndon Parish Council was present and expressed the 
concerns of the Parish Council in relation to their strong policy relating to 
development in the Green Belt and potential for increased parking issues at 
West Horndon Station.  

There is no evidence for the change of use from agricultural building to a 
Bowls Club.  

Highways issue relating to the pattern of travel arising from the development 
from A128 that will exceed past rush hour.  Concerns over the increase of 
construction vehicles and the increase in commuters going into London using 
car parks in West Horndon, which is already an issue.

Members expressed concerns relating to storage of agricultural machinery 
currently stored on site and where these be stored in the future.  Issues 
relating to the openness of the Green Belt (GB1), the lack of affordable 
housing (H9), traffic movement on what is a busy road with no bus route and 
no change of use from agricultural use.

The Officer, Mr Howard explained that in 1996 there was an application for 
the erection of the golf club house together with the continued use of the 
former agricultural building as an implements store, and that notwithstanding 
this, the use is lawful through the passage of time;  it qualifies as ‘previously 
developed land’.  

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Mynott and SECONDED by Cllr Chilvers to 
refuse the application due to the inappropriate development in the Green Belt 
(GB1 and paragraph 89 of NPPE), fails to meet the required provision for 
affordable housing (H9) and the result in the loss of indoor sports facility to the 
local community (LT8).

A recorded vote was taken, and the members voted:

FOR: Cllrs Chilvers, Morrissey, Mynott, Reed, Ms Slade, and Ms Fulcher (6)



287

AGAINST: Cllrs Ms Sanders, Faragher, Bridge and Trump (4)

ABSTAIN: Cllrs Ms Middlehurst and Wiles (2)

The Motion was CARRIED to REFUSE the application for the following 
reasons.

1. The proposed development, by reason of its siting, would have a greater 
impact on the openness of the Green Belt than the existing building. The 
proposal therefore represents inappropriate development in the Green 
Belt and in the absence of very special circumstances would be harmful to 
the Green Belt. The proposal is therefore contrary to the provisions of the 
Framework and Polices GB1 and GB2 of the Brentwood Replacement 
Local Plan. 

2. The proposed development does not make provision for sufficient 
affordable as required by the Local Plan. Furthermore, in the absence of 
sufficient justification to demonstrate why the amount of affordable 
housing is below the Council’s requirement, the proposal is contrary to 
Policy H9 of the Brentwood Replacement Local Plan and the provisions of 
the Framework.  

 
3. The proposed development would result in the loss of an indoor sports 

facility, to the detriment of the local community. The proposal is therefore 
contrary to Policy LT8 of the Brentwood Replacement Local Plan and the 
provisions of the Framework.  

349. LABURNHAM COTTAGE,  ONGAR ROAD,  PILGRIMS HATCH,  ESSEX 
CM15 9SA  APPLICATION NO: 17/01121/FUL 

Demolition of existing guest house/swimming pool and construct 3 bedroom 
bungalow.

Mrs Keane, was present and addressed the committee in objection to the 
application.

Mr Boddington, the Agent was also present and addressed the committee in 
support of the application.

Cllr Aspinell, Ward Member was present.  There are no objection from the  
Ward Members on the building of the dwelling, however their concerns relate 
to the drainage and sewage. He suggested that a S106 be implemented 
relating to drainage/sewage. Highways issue, relating to the applicant gaining 
established use via the objectors dwelling.

After a full discussion.  A motion was MOVED by Cllr Faragher and 
SECONDED by Cllr Bridge to approve the application subject to the condition 
within the report and an amendment to condition 4 to be designate to the 



288

officer, Ms McCaffrey in consultation with the Chair, Vice Chair and Ward 
Members.

A recorded vote was taken, and the Members voted:

FOR: Cllrs Ms Sanders, Faragher, Bridge, Ms Middlehurst, Reed, Slade, 
Wiles and Trump (8)

AGAINST: (0)

ABSTAIN: Cllrs Mynott, Chilvers, Morrissey and Ms Fulcher (4)

The motion was CARRIED to approve the application. Subject to an 
amendment to condition 4.

1 TIM01 Standard Time - Full
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 

three years from the date of this permission.

Reason:  To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990, as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004.

2 DRA01A Development in accordance with drawings
The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in 
complete accordance with the approved drawing(s) listed above and 
specifications.

Reason:  To ensure that the development is as permitted by the local 
planning authority and for the avoidance of doubt.

3 DEM01 Demolition of Buildings on site green belt
The existing building(s) or parts of buildings on the site indicated on the 
approved drawings and/or specifications for demolition shall be 
demolished and all materials arising shall permanently be removed from 
the site prior to the first occupation of any part of the development hereby 
permitted.

Reason: In the interests of maintaining the openness of the Green Belt.

4 
Excluding preliminary groundworks, the construction of the dwelling 
hereby permitted shall not be commenced until full details of the proposed 
method of treating foul water from the permitted dwelling have been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. 

 
The local planning authority shall be given at least 7 days written notice* 
of the commencement of the installation of the approved system and 
afforded access (or its appointed representatives) to inspect the 



289

installation including a test demonstrating its effective operation. The 
system shall be fully installed as approved prior to the first occupation of 
the approved dwelling.

* Notice shall be provided by email to planning@brentwood.gov.uk 
 
Reason: To avoid pollution of the local environment.

5 Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (as amended) 
(or any order revoking, re-enacting or modifying that Order), the dwelling 
hereby permitted shall not be extended or enlarged in any way without the 
prior grant of specific planning permission by the local planning authority.

Reason: To protect the openness of the greenbelt

6 Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (as amended) 
(or any order revoking, re-enacting or modifying that Order) no 
development falling within Schedule 2, Part 1, Class E of that Order 
(‘buildings etc incidental to the enjoyment of a dwellinghouse’) shall be 
carried out without the prior grant of specific planning permission by the 
local planning authority.

Reason: To protect the openness of the greenbelt

7 Construction and/or deliveries shall not take place outside the hours of;
Monday - Friday.........................8.00 - 18.00
Saturday.....................................8.00 - 13.00.
No Construction and/or deliveries on Sundays or Public Holidays.

  
Reason: To protect the amenity of residential properties in the locality. 

(Due to the chair having difficulties sitting due to a recent operation, Cllr 
Faragher chaired for the duration of this item only).

350. TOWN HALL, INGRAVE ROAD, BRENTWOOD, ESSEX CM15 8AY  
APPLICATION NO: 17/01838/FUL 

Ward Members, expressed concerns relating to the residents consultations 
and the increased noise.

Miss Outram to advice the members of the residents that were consulted.

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Morrissey and SECONDED by Cllr Wiles to 
approve the application subject to the condition sent out in the report.

A recorded vote was taken, and the Members voted:-

mailto:planning@brentwood.gov.uk


290

FOR: Cllrs Sanders, Faragher, Bridge, Chilvers, Morrissey, Mynott, Reed, Ms 
Slade, Wiles, Ms Fulcher and Trump (11)

AGAINST: (0)

ABSTAIN: (0)

The motion was CARRIED to approve the application subject to the following 
conditions:-

1 TIM08 Temporary Permission - Use (Building)
The building hereby permitted shall be removed and the land restored to its 
former condition on or before 1st November 2019 in accordance with a 
scheme of work to be first agreed in writing by the local planning authority.

Reason:  In the interest of amenity and to safeguard the character and 
appearance of the area.

2 DRA01A Development in accordance with drawings
The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete 
accordance with the approved drawing(s) listed above and specifications.

Reason:  To ensure that the development is as permitted by the local planning 
authority and for the avoidance of doubt.

(Cllr Ms Middlehurst was unwell and left the Meeting. Therefore, didn’t take 
part in the debate or vote).

351. Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

The Chair thanked the Members and Officers of the Planning and Licensing 
Committee for their support and help throughout the year.  She especially 
thanked her Vice Chair, Cllr Faragher.

Cllr Mynott, returned the thanks to the Chair.

The meeting concluded at 8.44pm


